

NO. 16-500

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

R. P. and S. P. , DE FACTO PARENTS, Petitioners

vs.

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, J. E.,
THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
and ALEXANDRIA P., A MINOR UNDER
THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS, Respondents**

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California

OPPOSITION OF THE MINOR, ALEXANDRIA P.,
TO THE PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI FILED BY PETITIONERS, R. P. AND S. P.

CHRISTOPHER BLAKE*
P.O. BOX 90218
SAN DIEGO, CA 92169
4455 LAMONT STREET, #B
SAN DIEGO, CA 92109
(858) 274-1772
E-mail: christopherblake@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for the Respondent Minor
ALEXANDRIA P.
(Under Appointment by the Court
of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Five, of the State of California)

* - Attorney of Record

JENNIFER McCARTNEY
RONNIE CHEUNG
CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER OF
LOS ANGELES - ONE
201 CENTRE PLAZA DRIVE, #7
MONTEREY PARK CA 91754
(323) 980-7700
cheungr@clcla.org
mccartneyj@clcla.org

Guardian *ad litem* for Respondent Minor
(Under Appointment by the Juvenile
Court, County of Los Angeles, State of
California)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Statutory Background.	2
B. The Procedural and Factual History of the Case.	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I - THE “EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY” CONCEPT HAS BEEN REJECTED AND THERE IS NO REAL DISPUTE THAT IT LACKS ALL VIABILITY SO IT DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.	12
A. Existing Indian Family Concept’s Origins, Subsequent History, and Purposes Renders this Case an Inappropriate Vehicle for the Resolution of its Necessity.	12
B. This Court Should not Grant Review as New Guidelines issued by Bureau of Indian Affairs and Code of Federal Regulations, 25 C.F.R. 23.103(c) Have Abolished the EIF.	15
II - PETITIONERS’ SECOND QUESTION IS NOT A PROPER SUBJECT FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT.	16
III - WHETHER “GOOD CAUSE” EXISTS TO DEVIATE FROM THE ADOPTIVE PLACEMENT PREFERENCES OF ICWA MUST BE MADE USING THE STANDARD OF “CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.”	18
IV - AMICI MADE NO ARGUMENTS THAT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT AND THEIR ARGUMENTS FAIL TO CONSIDER THE UNIQUE SITUATION OF THE MINOR, A. P.	20

CONCLUSION.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl (2013) 570 U.S. —, [133 S.Ct. 2552, 186 L.Ed.2d 729]	<i>Passim</i>
Clifford S. v. Superior Court (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 747	11
Crystal R. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 703	13
Fresno County Dept. of Children & Family Services v. Superior Court (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 626	15
Gila River Indian Community v. Department of Child Safety (2015, Az Ct.App.) 363 P.3d 148	19
Herb v. Pitcairn (1945) 342 U. S. 117 [65 S.Ct. 459, 89 L.Ed. 789]	3
In Re Adoption of Hannah S. (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 988	13
In Re Adoption of S. W. F. (2016 Ind.Ct. of App.) 60 N.E.3d 1145	14
In Re Alexandria P. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1322	<i>Passim</i>
In Re Alexandria P. (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 331	<i>Passim</i>
In Re Alicia S. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 79	13, 14

In Re Autumn K. (2013) 211 Cal.App.4th 674	13
In Re Baby Boy C. (N.Y.App.Div.2005) 27 A.D.3d 34, 805 N.Y.S.2d 313	14
In Re Brandon M. (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1387	11
In Re Bridget R. (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1483	13, 14
In Re Bryan D. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 127	11
In Re Isabella G. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 708	10
In Re Leticia S. (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 378	10
In Re Morgan (1997) WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App.)	14
In Re P. L. (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1357	11
In Re Santos Y. (2002) 92 Cal.App.4th 1274	13, 14, 23
In Re Vincent M. (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1247	11, 13, 23
In the Matter of A. J. S. (2009) 288 Kan. 429, 204 P.3d 543	11, 13, 23
Matter of Adoption of Baby Boy L. (1982) 231 Kan. 199, 643 P.2d 168	13

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield (1989) 490 U.S. 30 [109 S.Ct. 1597, 104 L.Ed.2d 29]	13
Murdock v. Memphis (1874) 87 U. S. 590 [22 L.Ed. 429]	2, 12
R. H. v. Superior Court (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 364	11
S. L.C. E. v. Cabinet for Health and Family Services (2014 Ky.Ct. of App.) 454 S.W.3d 305	14
Smith v. Organization of Foster Families (1977) 431 U.S. 816 [97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14]	3
Thompson v. Fairfax County Department of Family Services (2013) 52 Va.App. 350, 747 S.E.2d 838	2
Wrath v. Seldin (1975) 422 U.S. 490 [90 S.Ct. 2197, 48 L.Ed.2d 343]	13, 14
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. 1901	ii
25 U.S.C. 1902(4)	15
25 U.S.C. 1903(2)	15
25 U.S.C. 1919	2
25 U.S.C. 1921	2
Welfare and Institutions Code §309	10
Welfare and Institutions Code §361.3	3, 10
Welfare and Institutions Code §361.4	10
Welfare and Institutions Code §366.26(n)	11

Welfare and Institutions Code §16002	10
Welfare and Institutions Code §16004	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 C.F.R. 23.103(c)	16
25 C.F.R. 223.132(b)	19
BIA Guidelines F.4(b)(4) (2015) 80 Fed.Reg. 10146-02	19
BIA Guidelines, A.3(b) (2015) 80 Fed.Reg. 10146-02	15
California Rules of Court, Rule 5.530(a)	10
California Rules of Court, Rule 5.534(e)	10
California Rules of Court, Rules 5.502(10)	10
